DISCOVERY OF GEOLOGICAL AND ARCHAEOLOGICAL THINGS IN
CONSTRUCTION SITE

INSTITUT PENYELIDIKAN, PEMBANGUNAN DAN PENGKOMERSILAN
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR
MALAYSIA

BY :

JANIDAH EMAN
SATIRA HAMBALI
ABDUL AZ|Z HUSSIN
CHAN HUN BENG

SEPTEMBER 2008



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The research team would like to express our sincere gratitude to all who have
contributed directly or indirectly to the completion of this project.

Amongst those are:

Associate Professor Mohd Zaki Abdullah
(Director of Campus, UiTM Pulau Pinang)

Mr Yusli Yaakob
(Head, Unit of Research, Development and Commercialization, URDC,
UiTM Pulau Pinang)

And

All our fellow colleagues and respondents who give their support and cooperation to
the completion of this research.

viii



ABSTRACT

Discovery of geological and archaeological things at construction sites are normally
unreported. There has been no recorded of findings at construction sites on the Penang
Island for the past ten years (1993-2003) which is rather surprising.

This research primary objective is to determine the awareness and perception of
construction industry players on the Geological and Archaeological Findings. It is focus on
respondent background, respondent awareness and respondent perception on issues relate
to the discoveries on construction site. Questionnaires were distributed to various
construction industry personnel with reference to various types of construction contracts that
are applicable in Malaysia.

Data analysis reveals that 75% of the respondent can define "geological and
archaeological things" but only 19% understand the meaning of "antiquity”. 65.9% or more of
the respondent do not know the existence of National Heritage Act, Antiquities Act and
Treasure Trove Act. 11.4% or less ever read National Heritage Act, Antiquities Act and
Treasure Trove Act. As The World Heritage Committee during its 32nd session meeting has
added Melaka and George Town as new cultural sites on the UNESCO’s World Heritage List,
our society should be increased theirs awareness in the preservation of these geological and

archaeological things.

XV



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title

TITLE PAGE

RESEARCH OFFER LETTER

FINAL REPORT SUBMISSION LETTER
PROJECT TEAM MEMBERS
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION

11 Preamble

12 Problem Statement
13 Objectives

14 Research Significance

15 Scope of Study

CHAPTER 2

LITERATURE REVIEW

21 Scenario in Overseas

21.1 Greece

2.1.2  Egypt

2.1.3 Tunis

2.1.4 China
2.1.5 Jordan
216 USA
2.1.7 Hong Kong
2.1.8 lIsrael

2.2 Scenario in Malaysia

221 Badan Warisan Malaysia

2.3 Definitions

2.4 Antiquities Act 1976

2.5 Treasure Trove Act 1957

2.6 The Two Acts in Comparison

2.7 National Heritage Act 2005 (Act 645)

2.8 Provisions Under The Standard Forms Of Contract
28.1 PWD 203 Standard Form of Contract
2.8.2 PAM 1998 Standard Form of Contract
2.8.3 PAM Contract 2006
2.8.4 CIDB 2000 Standard Form of Contract

2.9 Discoveries At Construction Sites

Page

i
Vii
Viii
Xi
Xii
XV

WWwWwwnN »

0
3
14
15
15
18
19
20
26
26
26
28
28
30

B O~NOOOUNDNIN



CHAPTER 3
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.0 Introduction
3.1 Data Collection Method
3.2 Research Sampling
3.2.1  Population
3.2.2 Sampling Size
3.2.3 Sampling Techniques
3.3 Questionnaire Design
3.4 Data Analysis
3.5 Descriptive Analysis
3.6.1 Frequency Distribution
3.6.2  Minimum, Maximum, Mean and Standard Deviation

CHAPTER 4

ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF DATA
4.0 Introduction

41 Frequency Statistic

4.2 Respondent Personal Background

4.3 Respondent Company

4.4 Respondent Awareness

4.5 Respondent Perception
4.6 Descriptive Statistics

CHAPTER 5
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
51 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation
521 Respondent Awareness
5.2.2 Respondent perception

BILIOGRAPHY

APPENDIX A QUESTIONNAIRE

32
32
32
33
33
33
33
34
34
34
35
35

36
36
36
36
38
42
49
54

56
56
57
58
58

60



