DISCOVERY OF GEOLOGICAL AND ARCHAEOLOGICAL THINGS IN CONSTRUCTION SITE

INSTITUT PENYELIDIKAN, PEMBANGUNAN DAN PENGKOMERSILAN UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR MALAYSIA

BY:

JANIDAH EMAN SATIRA HAMBALI ABDUL AZIZ HUSSIN CHAN HUN BENG

SEPTEMBER 2008

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The research team would like to express our sincere gratitude to all who have contributed directly or indirectly to the completion of this project.

Amongst those are:

Associate Professor Mohd Zaki Abdullah (Director of Campus, UiTM Pulau Pinang)

Mr Yusli Yaakob (Head, Unit of Research, Development and Commercialization, URDC, UiTM Pulau Pinang)

And

All our fellow colleagues and respondents who give their support and cooperation to the completion of this research.

ABSTRACT

Discovery of geological and archaeological things at construction sites are normally unreported. There has been no recorded of findings at construction sites on the Penang Island for the past ten years (1993-2003) which is rather surprising.

This research primary objective is to determine the awareness and perception of construction industry players on the Geological and Archaeological Findings. It is focus on respondent background, respondent awareness and respondent perception on issues relate to the discoveries on construction site. Questionnaires were distributed to various construction industry personnel with reference to various types of construction contracts that are applicable in Malaysia.

Data analysis reveals that 75% of the respondent can define "geological and archaeological things" but only 19% understand the meaning of "antiquity". 65.9% or more of the respondent do not know the existence of National Heritage Act, Antiquities Act and Treasure Trove Act. 11.4% or less ever read National Heritage Act, Antiquities Act and Treasure Trove Act. As The World Heritage Committee during its 32nd session meeting has added Melaka and George Town as new cultural sites on the UNESCO's World Heritage List, our society should be increased theirs awareness in the preservation of these geological and archaeological things.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title		P	Page
RESE. FINAL PROJI ACKN TABLE LIST O	E PAGE EARCH OFFER LETTER L REPORT SUBMISSION LETTER JECT TEAM MEMBERS NOWLEDGEMENT E OF CONTENTS OF FIGURES OF TABLES TRACT	v ki X X	i vi viii viii
	.2 Problem Statement.3 Objectives.4 Research Significance		
LITER 2.1 2.1.1 2.1.2	PTER 2 RATURE REVIEW Scenario in Overseas Greece Egypt Tunis China 2.1.5 Jordan 2.1.6 USA 2.1.7 Hong Kong 2.1.8 Israel	4 4 4 5 5 6 6 7 9	
2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.7 2.8	Scenario in Malaysia 2.2.1 Badan Warisan Malaysia Definitions Antiquities Act 1976 Treasure Trove Act 1957 The Two Acts in Comparison National Heritage Act 2005 (Act 645) Provisions Under The Standard Forms Of Contract 2.8.1 PWD 203 Standard Form of Contract 2.8.2 PAM 1998 Standard Form of Contract	1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2	3 4 5 5 8 9 0 6 6 6
29	2.8.3 PAM Contract 2006 2.8.4 CIDB 2000 Standard Form of Contract Discoveries At Construction Sites	2	.8 .8 .0

CHAP	PTER 3				
		ETHODOLOGY	32		
3.0	Introduction				
3.1	Data Collection Method				
3.2	Research Sampling				
	3.2.1	Population	33		
	3.2.2	Sampling Size	33		
	3.2.3	•	33		
3.3	Questio	onnaire Design	34		
3.4	Data Analysis				
3.5	Descriptive Analysis				
	3.6.1	Frequency Distribution	35		
	3.6.2	Minimum, Maximum, Mean and Standard Deviation	35		
	PTER 4	DINTERPRETATION OF DATA	20		
		D INTERPRETATION OF DATA	36		
4.0	Introdu		36		
4.1		ncy Statistic	36		
4.2		ndent Personal Background	36		
4.3		ndent Company	38 42		
4.4		ndent Awareness	49		
4.5		ndent Perception	54		
4.6	Descrip	otive Statistics	54		
СНАБ	PTER 5				
		AND RECOMMENDATION	56		
5.1	Conclu		56		
5.2		mendation	57		
0.2		Respondent Awareness	58		
	5.2.2		58		
	J.L.L				
BILIOGRAPHY					
			60		

APPENDIX A QUESTIONNAIRE